
Fiscal Year
Number of 

Points
Total Appropriations 

in Millions
1979 383 68.9
1980 405 76.1
1981 352 86.3
1982 363 65.9
1983 168 48.4
1984 146 1/ 50.8
1985 148 1/ 52
1986 138 1/ 28
1987 135 1/ 30
1988 153 1/ 28.5
1989 143 1/ 3/ 31.6
1990 119 4/ 30.6
1991 123 26.6
1992 130 38.6
1993 126 38.6
1994 112 33.4
1995 106 33.4
1996 97 22.6
1997 95 25.9
1998 101 50
1999 100 50
2000 106 50
2001 115 50
2002 123 113
2003 126 101.8
2004 140 101.7
2005 146 101.6
2006 152 109.4
2007 147 109.4
2008 146 109.4
2009 153 138.4
2010 159 200
2011 155 199.7
2012 163 215.5 5/
2013 160 255
2014 160 268
2015 160 261
2016 177 278
2017 174 263
2018 173 286
2019 170 325

1/ May not include all communities where a carrier was held-in.
2/ This represents total amount appropriated. However, $4.75 million was to be transferred to other accounts.
3/ Points as of April 1, 1989.
4/ Pursuant to Orders 89-9-37 (6 communities) and 89-12-29 (20 communities) 26communities were eliminated from
the program
5/ Includes $22.5M unonligated balance of Payments to Air Carriers carried forward into FY 2012.

HISTORICAL FISCAL-YEAR APPROPRIATIONS
AND NUMBER OF POINTS RECEIVING ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE


	Sheet1

